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NOTICE

The planimetric, property, and topographic information shown on this map is based on copyrighted Map Products from the Montgomery
County Department of Park and Planning of the Maryland -National Capital Park and Planning Commission, and may not be copied or

reproduced without written permission from M-NCPPC. Key Map N
Property lines are compiled by adjusting the property lines to topography created from aerial photography and should not be interprated as .,.'
exomces
son
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actual field surveys. Planimetric features were compilad from 1:14400 scale aerial photography using sterec photogrammetric methods.

This map is created from a variety of data sources, and may not reflect the most currant diti in any one | ion and may not be

completaly accurate or up to date. All map features are approximately within five feet of their true location. This map may not be the

5ame as a map of the same area plottad at an earlier time as the data is continuously updated. Use of this map, other than for

general planning purposes is not recommended. - Copyright 1998 o Resaarch & Technology Comter 0
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND

PLANNING COMMISSION

Department of Park & Planning, Montgomery County, Maryland
8787Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

MEMORANDUM
TO: Malcolm Shaneman, Supervisor, Development Review
FROM: Mark Pfefferle and Cathy Conlon, Planning Coordinators,

Countywide Planning Division-Environmental Planning
DATE: March 7, 2003

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan 1-03009
Burgundy Park/Srour Center

Environmental Planning staff has reviewed the preliminary plan referenced above. We recommend
approval of the preliminary plan of subdivision with the following conditions.

e Compliance with the conditions of approval of the preliminary forest conservation plan
prior to issuance of sediment and erosion control and building permits. Conditions
include submission and approval of a final forest conservation plan which includes forest
restoration/enhancement measures within the designated stream valley buffer.

* Prior to Montgomery County Planning Board release of building permit applicant shall
pay to the Department of Park and Planning the sum of $30,000, as required by the
Contribution Agreement dated April 30, 1990, between Farid Srour and the M-NCPPC.
Applicant may deduct, from the $30,000, the cost of forest enhancement on the subject
property implemented in that portion of the stream valley buffer within 75 feet of the
stream bank.

Background

The subject property is a 10.19 acre site, northeast of Rockville within I-2 and I-4 zones. The site is
bounded by Southlawn Lane to the west, a gas easement to the east, Southlawn Branch, a Class IV
(recreational trout stream) tributary to Rock Creek on the south, and Burgundy Park to the west. The
property includes five different soil types including two highly erodible soils. The topography of the
site drops sharply to the east and west, from the high point in the middle of the property. Slopes greater
than 25 percent are created by this drop-off. The stream valley slopes along the stream on the eastern
boundary of the site are between 15 and 25 percent. Pursuant to the Environmental Guidelines, a

stream buffer of 125 feet is required.
A preliminary plan (1-88333) for this property was previously submitted and approved by the Planning

Board on April 12, 1990 (Original Preliminary Plan). At the time of submission of this plan, the site
contained a mixed hardwood, medium-aged forest. During staff review of this original preliminary plan
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submission, the forest was completely cleared. This clearing resulted in loss of forest within the stream

valley buffer (75 feet from the stream bank was the requirement at the time), and negative impacts to

the tributary stream and its downstream reaches, as described in the April 9, 1990 memo from

Environmental staff reviewing the plan at the time (Attachment 1). To mitigate the impacts of the

clearing which occurred on the site, the applicant offered to contribute $30,000 to be used for

reforestation both on- and off-site in downstream park land. An agreement regarding this contribution

was made a condition of the original approval of the plan, and is referenced on the existing record plat
for the property.

Since the time of the tree clearing, natural regeneration of vegetation and trees has occurred on the
property. Today, early successional forest tree species are present on the site along with the felled trees
and stumps from the clearing. This forest covers approximately 7.6 acres and is mostly composed of
black cherry trees with various types of invasive species understory vegetation. The value of this forest
is low and the presence of invasive species limits the opportunities for growth of tree species other than
the early-established black cherries.

Discussion

The proposed preliminary plan includes complete regrading of the property outside a 125’ stream valley
buffer established per the latest version of the environmental guidelines. The steep slopes will be
eliminated and the State has granted permission for a wetland along Southlawn Lane to be filled as part
of construction of stormwater management for the site. The re-clearing of the naturally regenerated
forest area on the property is subject to county forest conservation requirements.

Environmental Planning staff recommend approval of the proposed plan with conditions for approval of
a final forest conservation plan, and for contribution of the money conditioned in the original Board
approval of the plan. The negative impacts to the Rock Creek stream system from the site clearing in
1988-89 have never been mitigated. The $3 0,000 may be spent on restoration and enhancement within
the stream buffer on site (1990 stream buffer limits). Any remaining money shall be paid to the
Department of Park and Plannin g and earmarked for reforestation or other necessary stream
improvement projects in parkland downstream.

cc: Tariq El-Baba
Michele Rosenfeld
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSIGN

AGENDA ITEM 427
4/12/90

April 9, 1999

TO: Montgomery County Planning Board y
FROM: Environmental Planning Division [,/ﬁﬁf

SUBJECT: Contribution Agreement for Srour Center,
Preliminary Plan #1-88333 ‘

Recommendation; APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

During tha 1989 review of the pending Preéliminary plan, the
Environmental Planning Division voiced objections to unnecessary
tree removal on the Srour Center site, especially within the
stream buffer area. The gite was completely clear-cut without
Proper sediment control practices or permits. The increased
runoff, increased water temperatures and heavy sediment loads
resulting from *..¢ insensitive treatment of the site has stressed
the Rock Creek system for the past year. 1In response to staff's
concerns, the applicant has offered to provide $30,000 to be used
for restoration of the site's streanm buffer and for an off-gite
stream valley reforestation pProject in Rock Creek Regional Park.
Both Planning and Parks Department starr agree that this would
Provide acceptable mitigation for the damage caused to Rock Creek
downstream of the site and recommend the Planning Board's
approval of the pProposal and the related condition.

BACKGROUND

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) staff has reviewed
the preliminary plan submittal for the Srour Center, a 10.19 acre
site that falls within the I-2 and 1-4 Zones. The site is
northeast of Rockville, located on the east side of Southlawn
Lane to the south of Incinerator Lane. The site was originally
completely wooded with large, mixed hardwood trees (primarily
white and red oak and tulip poplars, 30-32 years old and ranging
from 12 to 30 inches in diameter at breast height.) a tributary
to the Class 1V (recreational trout stream) portion of Rock Creek

intersects the east property boundary.




In late December, 1988, EPD staff first visited the site and
found that the applicant was in the Process of clearing the si‘e.
Abcut one third of the site had been Cleared, with no sediment.
conitrol or best management practices in place, and no sediment
control permits as far as staff could ascertain, At the
Subdivision Review Committee meeting of 1/17/89, the applicant
and his enginser were informed that Ccleariny operations should be
halted while the property was under review, to allow
incorporation of tree preservation in the proposed development.
It was unclear at the time where the stream was located in
relation to the property boundarv: a drainage area map to clarify
this was requested from the applicant.

In May, 1989, EPD staff discovered that the rest of the site
had been clear-cut as well. Staff met with the applicant's
engineer to agree on recommended conditions of plan approval.

The applicant was unwilling to reduce the scale of the project to
allow for extensive reforestation on-site to mitigate the loss of
mature trees. The development also extendad into the strean
buffer, as defiied by Planning Board guidelines, so that a full
reforested buffer at natural grade can not be achieved. The tree
removal turned the steeply sloped (25-40%) site to mud, which
increased the sediment load into Southlawn Branch. Removal of
tree cover has increased runorf from the site and also exposed
the stream to direct sun” ight, which can warm the water beyond
Class IV water quality standards set by the state.

EPD staff suggested an alternative reforestation plan which
would provide that trees be established in a Rock Creek stream
valley buffer on Department of parks Property. After lengthy
negotiations with both EPD and Parks staff, the applicant agreed
to fund thia off-gite reforestation Plan at a cost not to exceed
$30,000. Parks Department staff has pPrepared a conceptual
pProposal, which includes possible locations for reforesting and
sSuggested species mix. The agreement also provides for
re-naturalization of the on-site stream buffer area, as required
by stafe, Landscape plans for this area will be approved by M-
NCPPC staff and the cost of stream buffer restoration will be
taken from the $30,000.

Under the circum-tancos, staff considers this to be an
acceptable mitigation project for the damage caused by the
dertruction of the Srour Center's forested stream buffer and the
increased sediment load to this part of the Rock Creek watershed.
Since there was ne clear regulation pProhibiting tree removal at
the time of disturbanco, staff recognizes that the Board cannot
require the applicant to enter into this agreement. However,
staff asks the Board to endorse the voluntary agreement set forth
by the applicant.

JAV:1LS:1s

cc: N. Baig
J. Hench, Parks Dept.
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THE |MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING CCOMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue e Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3780

i ]

—— Action: Approved Staff Recommendation with Modifications,
Fﬁg (Motion of Comm. Keeney, seconded by Comm. Floreep, with
— a vote of 4-0; Commissioners Keeney, Floreen, Hewitt and
Bauman voting in favor and Comm. Henry being temporarily

absent). _
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

OPINION
Prelirinary Plan 1-881333
NAME OF PLAN: SROUR CENTER '
On 12-27-88, F.J.S. SROUR ; submitted an application for the
approval of a preliminary plan of subdivision of property in the/I2 zone.

The application proposed to create 1 lots on 10.19 ACRES ,/ of land. The
application was designated Preliminary Plan 1-88333-C;QB_Qi§lZ:g§) Preliminary
Plan 1-88333 vwas brought hefora the Montgomery County Planning Board for a
public hearing. At the public hearing , the Montgomery County Planning Board
heard testimony and received evidence submitted in the record on the
2pplication. Based upon the testimony and evidence presented by staff and on
the information on the Preliminary Subdivision Plan Application Form attached
heretc and made a part hereof, the Montgomery County Planning Board finds
Prelirinary Plan 1-88333 to be in accordance with the purposes and
requirements c¢f the Subdivision Regulations (Chapter 50, Montgomery County
Code,as amended) and approves Preliminary Plan 1-88333, subject to the
folliowing conditions:

1. Agreement with Planning Board limiting
developmen t to 172,800 square foot «—
warehouse and participate in the road
improvements as cutlined in Transportation
Division memo dztad 2/21/90. Agreement
shall stipulate applicant shall not
request nor receive any building permits
until initiation of road improvements
has been verified

2. Agreement with Planning Board to provide
reforestation as specified by applicant
and staff approval per 3/21/90 contribution
~ agreement

b

}J. Conditions of DEP stormwater management
concept dated 2/28/90

l. Dedication of Southiawn Lane 40! off
center line

i« Necessary easements

]
Date of Mailing: - April 16, 1990

/12
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November 15, 2002

Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Office of The General Counsel

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

8787 Georgia Avenue ‘
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan Application No. 1-03009. Burgundy Park
Dear Ms. Rosenfeld:

We represent F.D.R. Srour Partnership, the applicant for approval of the above-referenced
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision. You may recall that we spoke briefly about this case last week.
The issue we need addressed is the current status of two agreements that were entered into by
this applicant and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) in
1990. The agreements in question arose out of the Planning Board’s approval of a now expired
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, Preliminary Plan No.1-88333.

By way of background, in 1990 Preliminary Plan No.1-88333 was approved allowing the
development of the subject industrial property with a 172,800 square foot warehouse. A final plat
was subsequently recorded but no construction occurred and the subdivision adequate public
facilities approval expired. After inquiry to the Development Review Division it was determined
that M-NCPPC considered the approved Preliminary Plan as expired necessitating the
submission and approval of a new preliminary plan of subdivision.

Two agreements were executed in 1990; one was an “Adequate Public Facilities Agreement
(“APFO”) that required the applicant to participate in certain road improvements prior to the
issuance of building permits. Those improvements have been completed and the applicant has
submitted new traffic studies and will be subject to whatever requirements current conditions
warrant.

The second 1990 agreement was a “Contribution Agreement” precipitated by an approved
“Forest Harvest” operation that occurred in February 1989. A permit issued on F ebruary 17,
1989 by the Montgomery County Soil Conservation District approved that pre-application
logging operation on the subject property. A copy of the permit is enclosed. Farid Srour, in 1990,
“volunteered to commit certain funds to be used for the purpose of undertaking reforestation
efforts” both on and off site in connection with the processing of Preliminary Plan No. 1-88333.
The amount of money that the Contribution Agreement recites was to be voluntarily contributed
was Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00). In the twelve years following the approval of the
now expired preliminary plan approval, the property has naturally reforested.

4920 Elm Street, Suite 200
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Tel 301.986.4142
Fax 301.656.3740

/5



Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.
November 15, 2002
Page 2

The Environmental Planning Division, at the Development Review Committee (DRC) meeting
characterized the $30,000 contribution as a “penalty.” Nowhere in the Contribution Agreement is
the voluntary contribution, which was tied to the development approved by the expired
Preliminary Plan referred to as a penalty. The minutes of the October 7,2002 DRC meeting -
reflect that the Environmental Planning Division requested that the pending Preliminary Plan not
be scheduled for Planning Board action until the “penalty” is paid.

We have found no evidence that the M-NCPPC imposed a penalty in 1990 under any law,
regulation, adopted guideline or procedures then applicable. The voluntary character of the 1990
Contribution Agreement and that Agreement’s current invalidity are consistent with the
provisions of the Montgomery County Code in February 1989 when the Soil Conservation
District issued a Forest Harvest Operations Permit allowing the site to be cleared. If one were to
assume hypothetically that the approved logging operation was not permitted, the M-NCPPC did
not, in February 1989, have the power to impose penalties for tree clearing or violations of forest
conservation laws. The first emergency bill enacted by the Montgomery County Council to
regulate tree removal and require forest conservation became effective on October 30, 1989.

All of the permitted logging activity referenced in the 1990 Contribution Agreement was within
the boundaries of the subject property and occurred in F ebruary 1989. The Forest Harvest
Operations did not violate any County law or ordinance and was not subject to any penalty. If
hypothetically it were, the Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission lacked the
requisite statutory authority to impose a penalty for any alleged improper tree clearing. In a legal
opinion to the Tree Ordinance Drafting Group dated April 9, 1990 The County Attorney for
Montgomery County opined that: “M-NCPPC lacks the power to issue citations or otherwise call
immediate attention to a violation of the Tree Ordinance.” The County Attorney further opined
that an amendment to the Regional District Act was required to authorize M-NCPPC to take such
action.

The Forest Harvest activities were pursuant to a valid permit. The Contribution Agreement
reflecting the applicant’s willingness to make a voluntary payment was specifically dependant on
a Preliminary Plan of Subdivision that M-NCPPC has declared to be void, requiring submission
and approval of a new application. We would appreciate confirmation that the Contribution
Agreement as well as the APF Agreement both became invalid when Preliminary Plan No 8-
88333, to which both were tied, became invalid.

/6



Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.
November 15, 2002
Page 3

We appreciate your attention to this question and are available to meet or discuss the matter
should you consider that necessary or appropriate.

Very truly yours,

DUFOUR & KOHLHOSS, CHTD.

- Stepl{elf J1/Orens

Encl
cc: Mr. Robert Srour
Mr. Phil Wilk

Mr. A. Malcolm Shaneman
Mr. Steve Federline

U:AD&K\Land Use & Zoning\554\554.3\Rosenfeld letter re contribution agreement V3. 11.14.02.doc
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MEMORANDUM
" April 9, 1990

TO: The Tree Ordinance Drafting Group (TODG)
a ' ‘\) 2 .
FROM: Carol S. Rubin (;g<kxé%b,éf

Assistant County Attorney

'

RE: Legislative Requirements for Enforcement of the
Conservation Plans

Recommendations by ToDpG include enforcement
responsibilities to be handled by M-NCPPC. The Regional
District Act, Md. Ann. Code, Art. 28, created M-NCPPC and set
forth its express powers. The current enforcement capabilities
of M-NCPPC are not broad enough to follow through with ToDG
recommendations for swift and heavy measures.

Prior to issuance of a building permit by the Department
.0f Environmental Protection, every affected agency must sign' off
on its appropriate approvals. In the event a site plan is
required, M-NCPPC must approve that plan prior to issuance of
the permit. Upon violation of the site plan, M-NCPPC must
request a hearing in front of the Planning Board for the
developer to "show cause" why the site Plan was violated.
Failure to show cause will result in revocation of the site
plan, and by operation of law, the building permit is ’
immediately declared invalid. All work must stop immediately.
Unfortunately, the Planning Board rarely takes such harsh
action, and the two to three week delay prior to the hearing
diminishes the effect of enforcement.

Even if no site plan is required, M-NCPPC must sign off
on the subdivision approval prior to issuance of the building
permit. Obvicusly, if the Tree Conservation Plan is not
approved, M-NCPPC will not approve the subdivision plan and the
permit will not be issued. However, once a permit is issued and
construction is started, M-NCPPC's power to enforce the Tree
Conservation Plan is severely limited. M-NCPPC must either
request that the Department of Environmental Protection revoke
the building permit for failure to comply with the conditions
theréof, or M-NCPPC must file an injunction proceeding in
Circuit Court. Again, the delays involved limit the enforcement
abilities of NM-NCPPC and severely hamper the importance of the
TODG recommencations.

A.4.1
20



(2) Right-of-way widths. A waiver of right-of-way width may be
granted whenever there is a finding that the proposed right-of-
way connects with an existing right-of-way of substandard width
which was lawful when established, but a waiver shall not be
granted for any part of such right-of-way which is beyond a
four-way intersection or any other logical point of widening. A
waiver may be granted upon a finding that the proposed right-of-
way is the connecting 1ink of a street and the right-of-way at
each end is of a substandard width which was lawful when estab-
lished. A waiver may also be granted when there is clear and
convincing evidence that the applicant has made every reasonable
effort to acquire additional right-of-way and has been unable to
do so. A waiver may be granted by the director of the department
of transportation if the development being served has been spe-
cifically designed to preserve existing stands of mature trees,
the trees have been designated for preservation on the tree
preservation plan and the reduced right-of-way width can be shown
to save existing mature trees. - -

* % %

(6) Full-width grading. The requirement for full-width grading
may be waived if one of the following conditions exists:

a. A [a) grading permit was issued prior to August 15, 1950,
(and] all grading required by such permit was done, [and] side-
walks are not required or are waived, and further grading is not
required to construct the pavement or curbs and gutters; [, but
no such waiver shall be granted if a majority of the lots abut-
ting the proposed road are undeveloped.]

b. In the case where a majority of the lots abutting the
proposed road are undeveloped, the waiver of full-width grading
may be granted by the director of the deparment of transportation
if the waiver will result in the protection of specimen trees or
significant stands of trees recommended for protection in an
approved tree conservation plan;

c. [As an additional ground for waiver, in] In the case of
secondary residential roads only, [the requirement for full-width
grading may be waived; provided, that] the applicant proposes to
construct the extension of an existing paved road which ends
short of an intersection and the right-of-way containing the
existing paved road is not graded to its full width([;] and [pro-

vided, that] the waiver [shall] does not apply beyond the inter-
section. ‘ :

* % %

[The road standards in Chapter 49 and Chapter 50, title "Subdivi-
sion" conflict with one another. These will need to be amended
to make them consistent with one another or there will be confu-
sion as to what "reduced right-of-way width" is.]

A.3.2

21



QP‘}FO}‘H & Kohlhoss

—

February 27, 2003

The Honorable Derick Berlage, Chairman

The Montgomery County Planning Board

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Preliminary Plan Application No. 1-03009, Burgundy Park

Dear Chairman Berlage:

On February 17, 1989, the Montgomery County Soil Conservation District issued a Forest
Harvest Operations Permit to Farid Srour. As authorized by that permit, a tree harvesting
operation was conducted in February 1989, within the property that is now the subject of
Preliminary Plan Application No. 1-03009 filed by F.D.R. Srour Partnership. On behalf of
F.D.R. Srour Partnership and Robert Srour, we urge the Planning Board to reject the imposition
of a $30,000.00 “penalty” for harvesting those trees that we are informed will be recommended
by the Environmental Planning Division (the “EPD”) as a condition of Subdivision approval. On
November 15, 2002 we requested the Office of General Counsel to look into this question and
we were informed verbally on Tuesday of this week that the General Counsel agreed with EDP’s
position. As of yet we have not received a formal written response to our November 15, 2002

inquiry.

The recommended “penalty” is apparently viewed by the EPD as a continuing obligation under a
“Contribution Agreement” tied to the approval of a preliminary plan in 1990, which the
Development Review Division has concluded is expired. It is our position that if the 1990
Preliminary Plan expired and Mr. Srour has been required to submit a new plan in compliance
with current regulations, there is no basis for concluding that the expired Preliminary Plan
remains valid for the sole purpose of exacting a payment which was intended in 1990 to be a
voluntary contribution.

In addition, there is no factual basis for the imposition of a penalty in 2003 to compensate the
county for a lawful tree harvesting operation that occurred prior to the enactment of the State
Forest Conservation Act in 1991 and the 1992 enactment of the County Forest Conservation
Law. Further, the 1990 “Contribution Agreement” provided for a maximum $30,000 contribution
to reforest the stream buffer on the Subject Property. Over the last 13 years, that stream buffer
has naturally reforested (See Photo Enclosed).

The 1990 Preliminary Plan and the current Preliminary Plan applications both relate to approval
of industrial development on I-2 zoned land. As indicated above, in April, 2002, Mr. Srour’s
engineer, Phil Wilk, was advised by A. Malcolm Shaneman that the Adequate Public Facilities
(“APF”) approval for the Subject Property had expired, and that even though the 1990

4920 E

Im Street, Suite 200

Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Tel
Fax

301.986.4142
301.656.3740
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The Honorable Derick Berlage, Chairman
February 28, 2003
Page 2

Preliminary Plan was followed by the approval and recordation of a Final Record Plat, a new
Preliminary Plan application was required because M-NCPPC considered the approved 1990
Preliminary Plan as expired. Shortly after Mr. Wilk met with Mr. Shaneman, the current
application was filed in accordance with the DRD direction.

At the Development Review Committee meeting on this Preliminary Plan Application, the
Environmental Planning Division characterized the $30,000 contribution as a “penalty,” and now
seeks enforcement of that “penalty” by the Planning Commission. Nowhere in the 1990
“Contribution Agreement” is the voluntary contribution referred to as a penalty. The minutes of
the October 7, 2002 DRC meeting reflect that the Environmental Planning Division requested
that the pending Preliminary Plan not be scheduled for Planning Board action until the “penalty”
is paid.

There is no evidence that the M-NCPPC in fact imposed a penalty in 1990 under any law,
regulation, adopted guideline or procedures then applicable. The voluntary character of the 1990
Contribution Agreement and that Agreement’s current invalidity are consistent with the
provisions of the Montgomery County Code, which were applicable in February 1989 when the
Soil Conservation District issued a Forest Harvest Operations Permit allowing the trees to be
harvested. Even if one were to assume, hypothetically, that the submission of a subdivision
application after a lawful tree harvest was a matter within the Jurisdiction of the M-NCPPC in
1989-90, the M-NCPPC did not, in 1989 or 1990, have the power to impose a penalty for pre
subdivision tree harvesting.

In addition to the fact that the tree harvest on the Subject Property was conducted under a valid
permit, in 1990 The Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission lacked the
requisite statutory authority to impose a penalty for any allegedly improper tree clearing. In a
legal opinion to the “Tree Ordinance Drafting Group” dated April 9, 1990, the County Attorney
for Montgomery County opined that: “M-NCPPC lacks the power to issue citations or otherwise
call immediate attention to a violation of the Tree Ordinance.” The County Attorney further
opined that an amendment to the Regional District Act was then required to authorize M-NCPPC
to take such action. The Regional District Act was amended in 1992 to include such power.
Chapter 643 Laws of Maryland 1992, (See Art. 28 §7-116 (h)(5)).

The Forest Harvest activities were undertaken pursuant to a valid permit. The Contribution
Agreement reflecting the applicant’s willingness to make a voluntary payment was specifically
dependant on a Preliminary Plan of Subdivision which M-NCPPC has declared to be void,
requiring submission and approval of a new application. We request that the Planning Board
approve Preliminary Plan 1-03009 and reject the proposed condition imposing a $30,000.00
penalty.

23



The Honorable Derick Berlage, Chairman
February , 2003
Page 3

Very truly yours,

DUFOUR & KOHLHOSS, CHTD.

o M

g Stephén J. Orens

Encl

cc: Mr. Robert Srour
Mr. Phil Wilk
Mr. A. Malcolm Shaneman
Ms. Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.

E:\D&K\Land Use & Zoning\554\554.3\Berlage letter re penalty requirement V2 2.27.03.doc
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

OFFICE OF
(307) 495-
THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAX (30 7; 43:—25‘713

March 7, 2003

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL

Stephen J. Orens, Esquire
Dufour & Kohlhoss Chartered
4920 Elm Street, Suite 200
Bethesda, MD 20814

RE:  Preliminary Plan No. 1-03009, Burgundy Park

Dear Mr. Orens:

Thank you for your letter dated November 15, 2002. As this office has
previously verbally advised you, the Office of General Counsel concurs with
Environmental Planning Division (“EPD") Staff's recommendation that your client
honor both the conditions of approval of Preliminary Plan No. 1-88333 (“Original
Preliminary Plan”) and the terms of an agreement, dated April 30, 1990, and
entered into between Farid Srour and the Montgomery County Planning Board
as a condition of the latter approval (“Contribution Agreement") (ATTACHMENT
ONE). _

Notwithstanding any information your client, or any agent of your client,
may have received to the contrary, it is the opinion of this office that the Original
Preliminary Plan never expired. As you know, under the Subdivision Regulations a
preliminary plan is validated upon the timely recordation of a final record plat.!
Your letter correctly points out that a final plat for the subject property was
recorded on April 26, 1993, which date falls within the validity period for the
Original Preliminary Plan.2 This timely recordation of the final record plat served

! See MONTGOMERY COUNTY CODE § 50-35(h) (Duration of Validity Period and Actions
Required to Validate the Plan) (providing that, in order to avoid expiration, a final record
plat must be recorded within 37 months of the date the Planning Board Opinion is
mailed).

2 The mailing date of the Planning Board Opinion for the Original Preliminary Plan is April
16, 1990 (ATTACHMENT TWO); and, consequently, the validity period would have expired

MONTCOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
www.mncppc.org - '
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Stephen J. Orens, Esq.
3/7/03
Page 2 of 2

to validate the Original Preliminary Plan. Consequently, the Original Preliminary

Plan has not “expired" and all conditions of approval of the latter plan remain in
full force and effect, unless they expire by operation of law (e.g., APFO approval
expires by operation of law after 12 years). _

The Planning Board's approval of the Originall Preliminary Plan was
conditioned upon, among other things, an “[a]greement with the Planning
Board to provide reforestation . . . per 3/21/90 contribution agreement.”3
Furthermore, the Record Plat includes a note, which provides that development
on the property is “SUBJECT TO AGREEMENTS WITH THE MONTGOMERY COJ[UNTY]
PLANNING BOARD REGARDING ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES AND
REFORESTATION."# (ATTACHMENT THREE) (emphasis added). The expiration of
the adequate public facilities agreement (“APF Agreement”) associated with
the Criginal Preliminary Plan did not render the plan invalid. It is the opinion of
this office that, unlike the APF Agreement, which expired because the subject
property was not developed within the statutorily prescribed period of twelve
years, the Contribution Agreement remains valid because, as set forth above,
the underlying preliminary plan was validated through the recordation of a final

plat.

In your letter to Chairman Berlage, dated February 27, 2003, you question
whether the Commission has the authority to presently impose a “penalty” for
“forest harvest activities” conducted in 1989. The fact is that almost thirteen
years ago Mr. Srour offered to make a monetary contribution to what was then
the Parks Department and signed a Contribution Agreement memorializing the
terms of such contribution. Furthermore, the period for appealing the Planning
Board's April 16, 1990 decision has long ago expired. Therefore, the real question
is whether an agreement between the Commission and an applicant remains
valid when entered into as a condition of approval of a subsequently validated
preliminary plan; and, moreover, where such agreement is referenced on a
record plat.

In' sum, in my opinion EPD Staff properly recommends that your client
honor a valid agreement that Mr. Srour voluntarily entered into with the Planning
Board in 1990. In the Contribution Agreement, Mr. Srour expressly acknowledged
that his earlier action of removing trees and related ground coverage from the
subject property “had the potential to significantly and adversely impact directly
on the stream buffer area situated in and around the Subject Property and the

on May 16, 1993, approximately three weeks after the date of recordation of the final

plat.
3 See Condition No. 2, Planning Board Opinion for Preliminary Plan No. 1-88333, Srour

Center (mailed on Apiril 16, 1990). '
4 See Record Plat No. 19003.

@
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Stephen J. Orens, Esq.
3/7/03
Page 3 of 3

connected Rock Creek Stream Valley."S The Agreement further expressly states
that Mr. Srour “desir[ed] to mitigate” the adverse impact resulting from his “prior
activities”. The Contribution Agreement also explains that Mr. Srour, of his own
accord, offered "to commit certain funds to be used for the purpose of
undertaking reforestation efforts both on [and off the Subject Property] ...." Itis
evident that Mr. Srour freely entered into the Contribution Agreement, which is
associated with a validated preliminary plan and a record plat; and, therefore, it
is the opinion of this office that your client is under a contractual obligation to
provide the agreed-to monetary contribution should he seek to develop the

Subject Property.

You assert in your letter that Mr. Srour obtained a Forest Harvest
Operations Permit in February 1989. This fact is not disputed by Planning Board
Staff. However, it is apparent, as stated in an EPD Memorandum ("EPD Memo")
to the Planning Board, dated April 9, 1990 (ATTACHMENT FOUR), that clearing
had commenced on the site before Mr Srour applied for such permit “with no
sediment control or best management practices in place.” The EPD Memo
documents the damage resulting from Mr Srour's clearing of the stream buffer,
which damage includes an increase in the sediment load in that portion of the
Rock Creek watershed and exposure of the stream to direct sunlight—potentially
warming the water beyond maximum State standards. Whether or not a forest
harvest operations permit was obtained is not relevant at this point in time. It is
the opinion of this office that the Contribution Agreement, which Mr. Srour
voluntarily entered into with the Commission remains valid and should be

honored.

You further assert that the stream buffer has “naturally reforested.”
Environmental Staff concurs that natural regeneration has occurred on the
Subject Property in the intervening 13 years following the execution of the
Contribution Agreement; however, Staff has examined the regeneration area
and concludes that it is dominated by invasive species, which are inhibiting tree
growth. Restoration of a well-developed forest canopy along the stream valley
is necessary to provide adequate stream protection, as discussed above.
Additionally, Staff is concerned that the invasive species intfroduced as a result of
Mr. Srour's original clearing of the Subject Property will spread to adjacent forest
areas and parkland. Absent appropriate intervention, the adverse impact to
both on and off-site areas, will continue. Therefore, Environmental Staff
recommends that certain remedial measures be taken to insure the integrity of

the stream valley.

Recommended Condition No. 4 of Preliminary Plan No. 1-03009, Burgundy
Park, sets forth Staff's recommendation for the action your client must take to

5 The Rock Creek Stream Valley, downstream from the Subject Property, includes
parkland owned by the Commission.

®
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Stephen J. Orens, Esq.
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fulfill his obligoﬁons under the Contribution Agreement. The latter condition
provides that

[p]rior to Montgomery County Planning Board release of building
permit applicant shall pay to the Department of Park and Planning
the sum of $30,000, as required by the Contribution Agreement,
dated April 30, 1990, between Farid Srour and the M-NCPPC.
Applicant may deduct from the $30,000 the cost of forest
enhancement on the subject property implemented in that portion
of the stream valley buffer within 75 feet of the stream bank.é

I trust this letter is responsive to your query. Should you have any
additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (301) 495-4646.

Sincerely,

A ="t

Tariq El-Baba
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures

CcC:  Malcolm Shaneman, Supervisor, Development Review Division
Cathy Conlon, Planner Coordinator
Mark Pfefferle, Planner Coordinator
Michele Rosenfeld, Associate General Counsel

W:ATAB\BoardAgenda\BurgundyPark.ltr.OrensS.doc

¢ The width of the stream valley buffer at the time the Original Preliminary Plan was
approved was 75 feet. Under the current Environmental Guidelines, however, the stream
valley buffer on the Subject Property includes all land within the areq measured 125 feet

from the stream bank.
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CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this égf
M +-1990, by ang between FARID SRoUR ("Srour")
jand the MbNTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD of the MARYLAND-NATIONAL
JCAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION (the "Planning Board") ,

j A, Srour is the owner of g 10.19-acre Parcel of lang,
iilportions of which are Zoned I-2 ang r-g4 respectively, located on
che east side of Southlawn Lane, Montgomery County, Maryland ang
iisituated in the Rock Creek Drainage Basin (the "Subject Property").

’ B. Srour has submitted for approval by the Planning Board
:Preliminary Plan Application No. 1-88333, Srour center (the
J"Preliminary Plan"), which hasg been reviewed by the Technical
i staffs from the Environmental Planning Division of the Planning
ﬂBoard and the Natural Resources Division of the Parks Department,

j C. In the course of reviewing the Preliminary Plar. and
|ex¥isting site conditjons, staff noteq that aPpreciable tree and
| related ground COverage hag been removed from Certain
!environmentally sensitive areas within the Subject Property which
|| removal hasg the potentia) to significantly and adversely impact
!directly on the strean buffer area situated in and around the
1Subject Property ang the €onnected Rock Creek Streanm Val}ey, which
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Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of tre mutual pPromises anqg
Stipulations set forth ip this 2greement, the bParties agree ag
follows:

a.
be $30,000.00, less the cost that Srour incurs in replanting the
stream buffer area on the Subject Property. The extent of the on-
site replanting effort wij) be sget forth on ap approved |

| reforestation plan.




oted M€ rreliminary plap and
, ateg® Stie conditions, staff noted that appreciable tree and
|related ground Coverage hag been removed fron Certain
venvironmentally sensitive areas within the Subject Property which

! D. The parties of this Agreement desire to set forth the
terms and conditions of Srour's Proposed monetary contributionﬂv

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual pPromises aha
stipulations set forth in this 2greement, the parties agree . as
follows: :

1. Srour, his heirg, Successors, transferees, or
assigns will make a monetary contribution to the Parks Department

a.
be $30,000.00, less the cost that srour incurs in replanting the
stream buffer area on the Subject Property. The extent of the on-
site replanting effort wijl be set forth on ap approved
reforestatijion plan.

: b. Srour wilj make this contribution ang perform
all features op ths reforestation Plen prior +a Srour'g receipt of
j @ny building permits for the Proposed Structures to pe constructed

1 on the Subject Property,

c. This contribution will be useq by the Parks.
Department to accomplish reforestation in the Rock Creek Stream’
Valley. o




plan for the portion of the Subject Property
designated as streanm buffer area Prior to record plat

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have s
the day and year first indicated above,.

igned this Agreement on
I
i

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
OF THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
I PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

lwrrmzss: @Cn/v 22 ){ZLQ;, By: ’é-

Charles R. Loehr ,
Deputy Planning Directpr

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFHCIENCY
G

M-NCPPC Legal Department
oau\iL
—_—
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ATTACHMENT TWO =

r“ -"‘i !‘ S '

‘\v:‘ vi. ‘\J
THE WARTAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSIO!
: [:“}: 8787 Georgia Avenue o Silver Sering. Maryland 20910-376

— Action: Approved Staff Recommendation with MOdificat§on

o/ r (Motion of Comm. Keeney, seconded by Comm. Floreen, with
Lo a vote of 4-0; Commissioners Keeney, Floreen, Hewitt and
Bauman voting in favor and Comm. Henry being temporarily

absent).
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

OPINION
Preliminary Plan 1-88333
NAME OF PLAN: SROUR CENTER
On 12-27-8s, F.J.S. SROUR + sSubmitted an application for
approval of a preliminary plan of subdivision of Property in the 12 z

The application Proposed to create 1 lots on 10.19 ACRES of land.
application was designated Preliminary Plan 1-88333. on 04-12-90, Prelimij
Plan 1-88333 vwas brought before the Montgomery County Planning Board f
public hearing. At the public hearing , the Montgomery County Planning B
heard testimony and received evidence submitted in the record ¢n

application. Based upbon the testimony ang evidence presented by stei's an
the information on the Preliminary Subdivision plan Application Form atta
hereto ang made a part hereof, the Montgomery County Planning Beca:d f
Preliminary pian 1-88333 to be in accordance with the purpo.ies

requirements of the Subdivision Regulations (Chapter 5o, Montgonery co:
Code, as amended) and approves Preliminary plan 1-88333, subject to
following conditions:

l. Agreement with Planning Board limiting
developmen t to 172,800 square foot

improvements as outlined in Transportation
Division memo dated 2/21/90, Agreement
shall stipulate applicant shall not
request nor receive any building permits
until initiation of road improvements

has been verifieq

2. Agreement with Planning Board to provide
reforestation as specified by applicant
and staff approval per 3/21/90 contribution
agreement

3. Conditions of DEP stormwater management
concept dated 2/28/90

4. Dedication of Southlawn Lane 40' off
center line

Necessary easements

Date of Mailing: April 16, 1990

4o




ATTACHMENT THREE
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ATTACHMENT 4

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING: COMMISSION

AGENDA ITEM 429
4/12/90

April 9, 1990

TO: Montgomery County Planning Boarq

-

FROM: Environmental Planning Division /ﬁ}f

SUBJECT: Contribution Agreement for Srour Center,
Preliminary Plan #1-88333 '

—-———---------—-——---—--——---—--------—-—----- --——-————---—----—----

tree removal on the Srour Center site, especially within the
stream buffer area. The site was completely clear-cut without
Proper sediment control practices or permits. The increageq
runoff, increased water tenpératu:cs and heavy sediment loads
resulting from the insensitive | eatment of the site has stressed
the Rock cCreek system for the past year. In response to staff'g
concerns, the applicant has offered to provide $30,000 to be used
for restoration of the site's stream buffer and for an off-site
Stream valley reforestation project in Rock Creek Regional Park.
Both Planning and Parks Department staff agree that this would
Provide acceptable miti ation tqgvthnydahago caused to Rock Creek
downstream of the site and recommend the Planning Board's
approval of the Proposal and the related condition,

BACKGROUND

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) staff has revieved
the preliminary plan subnittal for the Srour Center, a 10.19 acre
site that frallas within the I-2 ang I-4 2ones. The site ig
northeast of Rockville, located on the east side of Southlawn
Lane to the south of Incinerator Lane. The site was originally

' hardwood trees (Primarily

white and red ocak and tulip poplars, 30-32 years o} and ranging
from 12 to 30 inches in diameter at breast height.) a tributary

to the class 1v (recreational trout stream) portion of Rock Creek
intersects the east property boundary.
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rst visited the site and
that the applicant was in the process of Clearing %he site.

relation to the property boundary; a drainage area map to clarify
this was requested from the applicant.

In May, 1989, Epp #taff discovered that the rest of the site
had been clear-cut as weol., Staff met with the applicant's
engineer to agree on recoumended conditions of pPlan approval.

The applicant was unwilling to reduce the scale of the project to
allow for extensive reforestation on-gite to mitigate the loss of
mature trees, The development also extended into the stream
buffer, as defined by Planning Board guidelines, so that a ful1
reforested buffer at natural grade can not be achieveq, The tree
removal turned the steeply s}oped {25-40%) site to mud, which

EPD staff suggested an alternative reforestation pPlan which
would provide that trees be established in a Rock Creek streanm
valley buffer on Department of Parks broperty. After lengthy

re-naturalization of the on-site Stream buff. r area, as required
by stare. Landscape plans for this area will be approved by M-
NCPPC staff and the cost of stream buffer resto:ation will be
taken from the $30,000.

Under the circumstances, staff considers this to be an
acceptable mitigation Project for the damage caused by the

destruction of the Srour Center's forested strea buffer and the
increased sediment load to this part of the Rock Creek watershed.

JAV:1S:1s

Cc: N. Baig
J. Hench, Parks Dept.
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